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[No. 191, S.] [Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 540.

AN ACT to provide for the publication and dis-
tribution of a second edition of the roster of
‘Wisconsin volunteers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Each honorably discharged soldier wue entitiea to
of the late war who served in a Wisconsin regi- 2°ond edition
ment, trooi), battery or company, or who served Wisconsin
in the regular army or navy and was credited to ""**™
‘Wisconsin, who has not already received the
same, shall be entitled to receive one copy of the
roster of Wisconsin volunteers prepared under the
provisions of chapter 244, of the laws of 1885,
upon written application to the adjutant-general
therefor, stating the name and rank of the appli-
cant and the organization in which he served;
provided, that the number of copies of said roster
printed during the fiscal year ending Sept. 30,

1888, shall not exceed five thousand.

SectioN 2. The governor is hereby authorized Goreror to
to order the printing of a special edition of said ofi)egluln i
roster, of such number as he may deem necessary Sotou Xt be
to make the distribution herein provided for, to sary-
be printed and bound in such manner and of such
material as he may deem suitable; provided, that
if the present state printing contract shall not
specifically cover such method and material of
printing and binding as the governor shall select,
then and in that case the governor is hereby au-
thorized to make such stipulation, agreement or
contract for the manufacture and delivery of said
books as he may deem best; provided, that the
said roster shall be bound in cloth, and provided
further, that the publication shall not be made
during the current year.

SectioN 8. The edition of said roster herein Tobe delivered
provided for shall be delivered from the office of pymamce °f
the adjutant-general to such applicants therefor general.
as shall be found by the records of said office to
be entitled thereto; provided, that the cost of de-
livery, if any, shall be paid by the recipient.
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SecTiON 4. There is hereby appropriated from
the state treasury a sum of money sufficient to
carry out the provisions of this act.

SeEctioN 5. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 827, A.] [Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 541.

AN ACT to amend chapter 17, of the revised
statutes, relating to the trust funds and their
management.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SEctioN 1. Section 261, of chapter 17, of the
revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read
as follows: Section 261. Every loan to a school dis-
trict may be made for such time not exceeding
ten years and of such amount which together with
all other indebtedness of such district shall not
exceed five per centum of the last preceding as-
sessed valuation of the real property in such dis-
trict and not exceeding in any case ten thousand
dollars, as may be agreed upon; the principal shall
be payable in equal annual installments from a
time fixed by said commissioners with interest at
the rdate of six per centum annually in advance.
No such loan shall be made until proof be filed in
the office of said commissioners, of the complete
performance on the part of such district of each
and every act hereinafter required to precede the
same; provided, that the amendment herein con-
tained shall not apply to loans heretofore made.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1887,



